

No. 07-1246

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

HANNA STEEL CORP., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATIE LOWERY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

LLOYD W. GATHINGS II

HONORA M. GATHINGS

*Counsel of Record*

GATHINGS LAW

2100 Third Avenue North, Suite 900

Birmingham, AL 35203

(205) 322-1201

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. The Eleventh Circuit applied the same burden of proof, the preponderance of the evidence, as previously adopted by the Eleventh Circuit and which is in accord with the other circuits which have adopted a standard .....	8
II. The Eleventh Circuit's holding that removal jurisdiction must be determined by the petition for removal and the documents attached to the petition is consistent with well-established removal procedure among the federal circuits .....	13
III. The issues raised by the petition, far more perceived than real, do not present important questions of federal law .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	14
<i>Brooks v. GAF Materials Corp.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 779 (D.S.C. 2008) .....	10
<i>Gibbs v. Buck</i> , 307 U.S. 66 (1939).....	14
<i>In re Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 346 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	9, 14
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 S. Ct. 704 (2005).....	14
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178, 80 L. Ed. 1135, 56 S. Ct. 780 (1936).....	9, 14
<i>Nollet v. Palmer</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2002 U.S. Dist LEXIS 13564 .....	17
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	14
<i>Smallwood v. Illinois Central Railroad Com- pany</i> , 385 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Toller v. Sagamore Ins. Co.</i> , ___ F. Supp. ___, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27666 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 919, AFL-CIO v. Centermark Proper- ties Meriden Square, Inc.</i> , 30 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9, 16
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988).....	14
STATUTES	
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C.A. § 1332.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b).....	6, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) .....	3
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
23 MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE, § 510.21[1] (Matthew Bender 3d ed.).....	16
WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: JURIS- DICTION 3D § 3721, pp. 319-321 .....	14
WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: JURIS- DICTION 3D § 3723, pp. 568-69 .....	13
WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: JURIS- DICTION 3D § 3725, pp. 73 .....	14
